

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. 2/2014, I.A.3/2015, I.A.4/2014 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 27586/2013
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17/12/2012 in MCC No. 575/2012 passed by the High Court of M.P. at Jabalpur)

RAMSAHAY (D) BY LRS.& ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GEETA SINGH (D) THR. HER LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For bringing on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent and condonation of delay in filing substitution application and exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date : 23/09/2015 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Avnish Singh, Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Dharendra Singh Parmar, Adv.
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

There is an inordinate delay of 4476 and 864 days respectively in filing the application for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent nos.3 & 6. Sufficient explanation has not been given to condone such a huge delay. Hence, application for condonation of delay, as also, application for substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent nos.3 & 6 are dismissed. Consequently, the special leave petition qua respondent nos. 3

& 6
Signature Not Verified

abates and is dismissed as such.

Digitally signed by
Neeta Sapra
Date: 2015.09.30

Office to check and proceed further.

15:36:45 IST
Reason:

(Sweta Dhyani)

(Tapan Kumar Chakraborty)

Sr. P.A.

Court Master