

**LISTED ON 01.04.2016**  
**COURT NO. 11**  
**ITEM NO. 1**

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 27586 OF 2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Ramsahay (D) By Lrs. & Anr. ...Petitioner(s)  
-Versus-  
Geeta Singh (D) Thr. Her Lrs. & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.08.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

*"Delay condoned.  
Issue notice returnable within eight weeks."*

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the 8 respondents on 13.09.2013 through Regd. A.D. post. Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate has filed vakalat/appearance (caveat) and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 1 and counter affidavit has already been included in the paper books. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover has been received from respondent nos. 2-8.

Thereafter, the above mentioned matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 22.01.2014, when Registrar was pleased to pass the following order:

*"Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.1 has been filed on 7.1.2014.  
Notice be reissued to respondent Nos.2 to 8 through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.  
List again on 9.4.2014."*

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to respondent nos. 2-8 on 13.02.2014 through Regd. A.D. post as well as through District Court. Service report from Trial Court has been received in respect of respondent nos. 2-8 with remarks 'served' on respondent nos. 2, 7, 'dead' on respondent nos. 3, 6, 'refused' on respondent nos. 4, 5 & 8 respectively. No one has appeared on behalf of duly served respondent nos. 2 and 7. Service is also complete on respondent nos. 4, 5 and 8 as notice have been served with remarks 'refused' vide Order dated 04.08.2014 but no one has appeared on their behalf. SLP has been dismissed against deceased respondent nos. 3 and 6 vide Order dated 23.09.2015 and amended cause title has already been included in the paper books.

Thereafter, the above mentioned matter was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar on 23.02.2016, when Registrar was pleased to pass the following order:

*"Respondent nos. 1(1) and 1(2) have already filed counter affidavit.*

*None appears for respondent noS. 2, 4, 5, 7 and 8 despite due service.*

*SLP is abated against respondent nos. 3 and 6.*

*Matter stands complete, be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court."*

It is submitted that Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate has on 15.10.2015 filed a letter stating therein that Lrs of deceased respondent no. 1 viz Geeta Singh is incorrect in the SLP. However there are total four respondents in place of two as mentioned in SLP (copy of letter enclosed).

Service of show cause notice is complete.

In view of the above order, the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 30<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Advocate, 322,C.K.Daphtary,SCI

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate, 101,C.K.Daphtary,SCI

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR